consolidated NA of the RHB Banking Group of approximately RM25.8
billion as at 31 December 2019;

(ii) the credit facilities were provided by RHB Bank (Cambodia) in the
ordinary course of its business and RHB Securities (Cambodia) does not
receive or derive any financial interest or benefit save for the fees
received in relation to its appointment as the Underwriter;

2. DETAILS OF THE OFFERING (Cont’d)

13

(iii) the team in charge of the IPO in RHB Banking Group is independent from
the team handling the credit facilities; and

(iv) the conduct of RHB Banking Group in its banking business is strictly
regulated by the Financial Services Act 2013 of Malaysia and RHB
Banking Group’s own internal controls and checks.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

2. DETAILS OF THE OFFERING (Cont’d)

14

2.3. PERCENTAGE OF PUBLIC FLOATS AND LOCK-UP

Pursuant to Article 17 of the Listing Rules, the following table sets out the lock-up and
free floats Shares of our Company:

Type of Shareholder

Pre-IPO Post-IPO

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Lock-up
Period

Lock-up
Shares

Controlling Interest
Shareholder / PIB 71,000,000 100.00 71,000,000  94.74

One (1)
year ^

 Sub-total 71,000,000 100.00 71,000,000 94.74

Free
Floats
Shares

Masschinenfabrik
Reinhausen  - - 2,631,579  3.51

Employees/Directors
/Business Associates - - 657,895 0.88

Public investors  - - 655,526 0.87

 Sub-total - - 3,945,000 5.26

 Grand total 71,000,000 100.00 74,945,000 100.00

Note:

^ Pursuant to the Listing Rules, PIB has the rights to sell up to 50% of its shareholding after
six (6) months of the IPO.

2.4. INFORMATION OF PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING FIRM AND INDEPENDENT
AUDITOR

2.4.1. Professional accounting firm

Name of the company : Grant Thornton (Cambodia) Limited
Address : 20th Floor Canadia Tower

315 Preah Ang Duong Street
Sangkat Wat Phnom, Khan Daun Penh Phnom
Penh, Cambodia

Website : www.grantthornton.com.kh
Email : info@kh.gt.com
Telephone No. : +855 23 966 520
Business Registration No. : 00018411
 - Issued by : Ministry of Commerce

[…]

Please be advised that the absence of our view and/or risk mitigation in respect of any
risk factor is not an oversight. In respect of many of the risk factors set out below, risk
mitigation may not be possible or no action to mitigate such risks has been taken.

3.1. INTEREST RATE RISKS

3.1.1. Fluctuations in interest rate

a. Analysis

Interest rate risks refer to risks from fluctuations of interest rate in the
future, which may adversely affect financing costs and returns to our
Company.

Our Company’s ability to expand our business operation is dependent
upon our ability to raise sufficient financing either in the form of external
debt financing, equity financing or internally generated cash flows.

As at 30 June 2019, our total outstanding borrowings amounted to
approximately USD99.6 million, comprising overdraft, revolving credit,
Murabahah facilities and syndicated financing facilities. Any additional
borrowing and/or unexpected increase in interest rates may result in an
increase interest expense, which may affect our profitability and debt
repayments obligation.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of our profit to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates of ±0.25%.

3.  RISK FACTORS (Cont’d)

26

USD’000 +0.25% - 0.25%

FYE 30 June 2019  (248) 248

FYE 30 June 2018  (55) 55

b. Management view and risk mitigation

Although there has been no material impact of interest rate fluctuations
on our Company’s historical profits for the Financial Years under Review,
there can be no assurance that we will not be impacted by interest rate
fluctuations in the future.

We have entered into interest rate swap contracts to hedge the company
exposure to interest rate risks on our borrowings for a nominal value of
USD25.00 million. The swap contract allows the Company to raise
borrowings at floating rates and swap into fixed rates.

Furthermore, our management will continue to diligently assess the

[…]

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 19,945 81,037 95,407 387,925

Derivative financial instruments - - 1,824 7,417

Total non-current liabilities 19,945 81,037 97,231 395,342

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 48,005 195,043 8,317 33,818

Amounts due to holding company 565 2,296 59,558 242,162

Amounts due to related parties 49,679 201,846 23,018 93,589

Borrowings 2,068 8,402 4,180 16,997

Income tax payable 3,385 13,753 928 3,773

Total current liabilities 103,702 421,340 96,001 390,339

TOTAL LIABILITIES 123,647 502,377 193,232 785,681

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 151,430 615,259 207,155 842,291

7.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

102

7.3. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table summarises our cash and cash equivalents as well as capitalisation
and indebtedness of our Group:-

(i) based on our audited statement of financial position as at the FYE 30 June 2019;

and

(ii) as adjusted for the net proceeds arising from the Public Issue and the estimated
IPO expenses as set out in Section 2.12 of this Disclosure Document.

Audited as at FYE
30 June 2019

USD’000

Proforma
After Public Issue
and IPO expenses

USD’000

INDEBTEDNESS

Current (due within 12 months) 4,180 4,180

Non-current (due after 12 months) 95,407 95,407

(A) Total indebtedness 99,587 99,587

CAPITALISATION

Total equity 13,923 16,414

(B) Total capitalisation 13,923 16,414

Total capitalisation and indebtedness (A+B) 113,510 116,001

7.4. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management discussion and analysis of financial condition and results
of operations of our Group should be read in conjunction with the statement of
comprehensive income as set out in Section 7.2.1 and the Accountant’s Report
included in Section 9 of this Disclosure Document.

The discussion and analysis contains data derived from our audited financial
statements as well as forward looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties.
The results may differ significantly from those projected in the forward looking